
Department of Public Works 

Engineering Division 
Robert F. Phillips, P.E., City Engineer 
City-County Building, Room 115 
210 Martin Luther King, Jr. Boulevard 
Madison, Wisconsin  53703 
Phone: (608) 266-4751 
Fax: (608) 264-9275 
engineering@cityofmadison.com 
www.cityofmadison.com/engineering 
 
 

 
 
 
 
April 13, 2021 

NOTICE OF ADDENDUM 
ADDENDUM NO. 1 

CONTRACT NO. 8576 
 

NORTH BROOKS STREET, FAHRENBROOK COURT AND COLLEGE COURT RESURFACING 
ASSESSMENT DISTRICT - 2021 

 
Revise and amend the contract document(s) for the above project as stated in this addendum, otherwise, the 
original document shall remain in effect. 
 
 
PAGE A-1, SECTION A: ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS AND INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS: 
 
Remove and replace with attached Page A-1.  The Bid Submission and other dates have been modified. 
 
SPECIAL PROVISIONS: 
 
SECTION 109.2 PROSECUTION OF THE WORK 
 
First sentence in the section shall be changed to “The Contractor shall begin work on or before June 14, 2021” 
 
SECTION 107.7  MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC 
Add the heading and the two paragraphs below after the fourth paragraph, the existing language is to remain 
the same. 
 
Sanitary Sewer connection within Regent Street: 
The work to complete the sanitary connection in Regent Street shall only occur on one weekend—from 8:30 
a.m. on a Friday until the following Monday.  Reopen all traffic lanes on Regent Street by 3:00 p.m. on Monday.   
 
Traffic control for this work shall consist of both directions of Regent Street traffic on the south half of the 
street.  Restrict all left turns at the intersection.  Eastbound and westbound Regent Street traffic shall be 
separated using flexible, tubular delineators spaced at a maximum of 10 feet through the Brooks Street 
intersection.  Electronic, flashing arrow boards, and traffic barrels with Type “C” steady burn lights shall be used 
on the Regent Street lane tapers for both directions of travel.  Maintain the Metro Transit bus stops on Regent 
Street.  Notify Ali Heinritz, aheinritz@cityofmadison.com, at least one week prior the sanitary connection. 
 
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
A summary of the changes to the proposal is as follows: 
 

ACTION  BID ITEM  DESCRIPTION 

ADD  50225  UTILITY TRENCH PATCH TYPE III 
 
 
Please see Bid Express for bid item quantity. 
 

Deputy City Engineer 
Gregory T. Fries, P.E. 

Deputy Division Manager 
Kathleen M. Cryan 

Principal Engineer 2 
Christopher J. Petykowski, P.E. 

John S. Fahrney, P.E. 
Janet Schmidt, P.E. 

Principal Engineer 1 
Christina M. Bachmann, P.E. 

Mark D. Moder, P.E. 
James M. Wolfe, P.E. 

Facilities & Sustainability 
Bryan Cooper, Principal Architect 

Mapping Section Manager 
Eric T. Pederson, P.S. 

Financial Manager 
Steven B. Danner-Rivers 

 



  
 
PLANS: 
 
Remove and replace attached page P-1: Updated plans with new pavement limits and a trench patch type III. 
 
FUTURE ADDENDUM: 
 
An additional  addendum will be issued prior to  April 27, 2021.  The addendum will include sanitary sewer 
revisions showing active lateral locations located via dye testing, reduced proposed sewer main and structure 
installation, and revised reinforcement plan for sanitary sewer storm box crossing with roof replacement details 
and instructions. 
 
Please acknowledge this addendum on page E1 of the contract documents and/or in Section E:  Bidder’s 
Acknowledgement on Bid Express. 
 
Electronic version of these documents can be found on the Bid Express web site at: 
http://www.bidexpress.com 
 
If you are unable to download plan revisions associated with the addendum, please contact the Engineering 
office at 608-266-4751 receive the material by another route. 
 
       Sincerely, 

       
       ________________________for: 
       Robert F. Phillips, P.E., City Engineer 
 
Cc:  Greg Fries 



Rev. 01/27/2021-8576 Contract.doc A-1 

SECTION A: ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS AND INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS 
 

REQUEST FOR BID FOR PUBLIC WORKS CONSTRUCTION 
CITY OF MADISON, WISCONSIN 

 
A BEST VALUE CONTRACTING MUNICIPALITY 

 
PROJECT NAME: NORTH BROOKS STREET, 

FAHRENBROOK COURT AND COLLEGE 
COURT RESURFACING ASSESSMENT 
DISTRICT -2021 

CONTRACT NO.: 8576 
SBE GOAL 5% 
BID BOND 5% 
SBE PRE BID MEETING See Pre Bid Meeting info below 
PREQUALIFICATION APPLICATION DUE (2:00 P.M.) 4/22/2021 
BID SUBMISSION (2:00 P.M.) 4/29/2021 
BID OPEN (2:30 P.M.) 4/29/2021 
PUBLISHED IN WSJ 4/1, 4/8, 4/15 & 4/22/2021 
 
SBE PRE BID MEETING: Small Business Enterprise Pre-Bid Meetings are not being held in person at 
this time. Contractors can schedule one-on-one phone calls with Juan Pablo Torres Meza in Affirmative 
Action to count towards good faith efforts. Juan Pablo can be reached at 608-261-9162 or by email, 
jtorresmeza@cityofmdison.com.  
 
PREQUALIFICATION APPLICATION: Forms are available on our website, 
www.cityofmadison.com/business/pw/forms.cfm. If not currently prequalified in the categories listed in 
Section A, an amendment to your Prequalification will need to be submitted prior to the same due date. 
Postmark is not applicable. 
 
BIDS TO BE SUBMITTED: by hand to 1600 EMIL ST., MADISON, WI 53713 or online at 
www.bidexpress.com. 
 
THE BID OPENING is at 1600 EMIL ST., MADISON, WI 53713. 
 
The process for submission of bids has not changed. Bids may be submitted on line through Bid Express 
or in person at 1600 Emil St. Please note that the doors at 1600 Emil St. are locked, but there is a sign 
with phone numbers on the door. Please call one of the numbers and staff will come to the door to get 
your bid. Until further notice, the bid openings will be closed to the public to support the guidance of social 
distancing as the City responds to responsively to COVID-19 impacts to services. The bids will be posted 
on line after the bid opening. If you have any questions, please call Alane Boutelle at 608-267-1197, or 
John Fahrney at 608-266-9091.   
 
STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS 

The City of Madison’s Standard Specifications for Public Works Construction - 2021 Edition, as 
supplemented and amended from time to time, forms a part of these contract documents as if attached 
hereto. 
 
These standard specifications are available on the City of Madison Public Works website, 
www.cityofmadison.com/Business/PW/specs.cfm. 
 
The Contractor shall review these Specifications prior to preparation of proposals for the work to be done 
under this contract, with specific attention to Article 102, “BIDDING REQUIREMENTS AND 
CONDITIONS” and Article 103, “AWARD AND EXECUTION OF THE CONTRACT.” For the convenience 
of the bidder, below are highlights of three subsections of the specifications. 
 

mailto:jtorresmeza@cityofmdison.com
http://www.cityofmadison.com/business/pw/forms.cfm
http://www.bidexpress.com/
http://www.cityofmadison.com/Business/PW/specs.cfm


0
7

0
9

-
2

3
2

-
1

9
0

1
-
2

W
I
S

C
O

N
S

I
N

 
B

E
L

L
 
I
N

C

%
 
A

M
E

R
I
T

E
C

H
 
T

A
X

 
G

R
O

U
P

1
0

0
1

 
 
S

p
r
i
n

g
 
S

t

0709-232-1901-2

WISCONSIN BELL INC

% AMERITECH TAX GROUP

1001  Spring St

0
7

0
9

-
2

3
2

-
2

0
0

8
-
5

D
E

A
N

 
H

E
A

L
T

H
 
S

Y
S

T
E

M
S

 
I
N

C

C
/
O

 
K

E
V

I
N

 
C

 
S

T
E

V
E

N
S

9
3

6
 
 
F

a
h

r
e

n
b

r
o

o
k
 
C

t

0709-232-2007-7

LUND, ROBERT H

KRISTINE L LUND

37 N Brooks St

0709-232-2006-9

DEAN HEALTH SYSTEMS INC

C/O KEVIN C STEVENS

43 N Brooks St

1
2

5
.
3

0
'

1
2

0
.
0

'

180.0'

40.0'
40.0'

148.0'

0709-232-2201-5

BROOKS TOWNE PARTNERS

ATTN FORWARD MANAGEMENT

1002  College Ct

148.0'

0709-232-2101-7

COLLEGE PARK

ASSOCIATES

930  College Ct

4
0

.
0

'

4
0

.
0

'

1
2

3
.
0

'

155.8'

78.0'

78.0'

R
E

G
E

N
T

 
S

T
R

E
E

T

N BROOKS STREET

N BROOKS STREET

N BROOKS STREET

0
7

0
9

-
2

3
2

-
2

3
0

1
-
3

T
H

O
M

P
S

O
N

,
 
B

E
T

T
Y

 
L

1
0

0
7

 
 
C

o
l
l
e

g
e

 
C

t

0
7

0
9

-
2

3
2

-
2

3
1

5
-
4

C
H

A
R

L
Y

,
 
R

O
G

E
R

 
L

1
0

0
2

 
 
R

e
g

e
n

t
 
S

t

0709-232-2315-4

CHARLY, ROGER L

1002  Regent St

0709-232-2405-3

CHARLY, ROGER L

9 N Brooks St

0709-232-2406-1

CHARLY, ROGER L

920  Regent St

0
7

0
9

-
2

3
2

-
2

4
0

5
-
3

C
H

A
R

L
Y

,
 
R

O
G

E
R

 
L

9
 
N

 
B

r
o

o
k
s
 
S

t

G
A

S

E

W
S

G
A

S

G
A

S

S
N

S
N

S
N

S
N

D

Y

H

B
H

W
S

D

Y

H

S
N

S
N

S
N

S
N

B
H

E

E

G
G

G

W

W

W

W

W

W

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

W

E

E

E

E

T
T

T T

E
E

E

E
E

E

T

T

T

S
N

G
A

S
 
M

E
T

E
R

S
N

W
S

D

Y

H

S
N

T

T

E
E

E

E
E

E

E

E

E

E

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G
G

G

G
G

G

G

E

E

E

E

W

E

E

E

E

T

T
T

T
T

T
T

T

T

T

T

T

F
O

F
O

T

T

E
E

E

E
E

E

W

W

E
E

S
T

T
U

B

M
H

M
H

M
H

T

S
N

S
T

S
N

S
N

S
N

S
N

S
N

S
N

S
N

S
N

SNSNSN

SN
SN

SN

SNSNSN

S
N

S
N

SNSN

SN

SN

S

N

S

N

SN

SN

SN

SN

SN

SN

S
N

S
N

S
N

S
N

S
N

STST
STSTSTST

S
T

S
T

S
T

S
T

S
T

ST
ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

ST

STST

S
T

S
T

ST

E
E

E

E
E

E

E

E

E

E

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G
G

G

G

W

W

W

W

W

W

E E E

G
G

G

G

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

W

W

W

W

E

E

E

E

FO

FO

FO

FO

FO

FO

FO

FO

T
T

T T

T

T
T

T T
T

T

T
T T

T

T
T

T
T

T
T

T

T

T

T

T

F
O

F
O

T

T

E

E

E

E E

E

E
E

E

E
E

E

W

W

FO

FO
FO

FO

FO
FO

G

G

G G G G

G

G

W

W

W

W

W

W
W

W

W
W W

W

X

F

O

F

O

F
O

FO

FO

FO

FO

FO

FO

F
O

FO

FO

FO

FO
FO

FO

FO

FO

FOFO

FO

FO

FO

FO

FO

FO
FO

FO
FOFO

O

H

O

H

O
H

OH
OHOH

OH
OH

OH
OH

OH

OH

O

H

O

H

O
H

O
H

O

H

O

H

O
H

O
H

O
H

O
H

F
O

F
O

F
O

F
O

F
O

U
G

 
C

H
A

R
T

E
R

2
"
P

E
 
M

G
E

M
G

E
 
T

O
 
R

E
T

I
R

E

MGE TO RETIRE

MGE TO RETIRE

AT&T 9PC 4"

A

T

&

T

 

1

2

P

C

 

4

"

AT&T 12PC 4"

AT&T 8PC 4"

AT&T 8PC 4"

AT&T 8PC 4"

M
G

E
 
1

2
-
4

"

M
G

E
 
1

2
-
4

"

MGE 2-4"

M
G

E
 
2
-
4
"

8" PVC WATER

8" PVC WATER

8
"
 
D

I
 
W

A
T

E
R

1
0

"
 
D

I
 
W

A
T

E
R

1
0

"
 
D

I
 
W

A
T

E
R

AT&T 8PC 4"

M
G

E
 
3
X

3
 
5
D

C
T

M
G

E
 
3
X

3
 
5
D

C
T

3
6

.
0

'

3
6

.
0

'

3
6

.
0

'

1
3

"

2
1

"

1
4

"

1
4

"

1
3

"

2
1

"

2
0

"

9
"

1
1

"

1
1

"

S
T

U
M

P

1
2

"

3
5

"

5
"

2
3

"

S
T

U
M

P

1
3

"

6
"

TRENCH

PATCH TYPE III

1
4
+

0
0

1
5
+

0
0

2
4
+

0
0

2
5
+

0
0

30+00 31+00 32+00 33+00 34+00 35+00

B
P

 
S

T
A

 
3

0
+

0
0

.
0

0

brooks and college

Alignment=N Brooks Street CL, Station=32+54.95

Alignment=College Court CL, Station=14+50.63

brooks and Fahrenbrook

Alignment=N Brooks Street CL, Station=34+44.50

Alignment=Fahrenbrook Court CL, Station=24+49.60

STA 32+23.37, 16.03' RTT

850.97' EP/PT MATCH EXIST

STA 32+84.76, 16.50' RTT

850.98' EP/PT MATCH EXIST

STA 32+92.06, 16.03' LTT

850.80' EP/PT MATCH EXIST

STA 34+12.67, 16.18' RTT

850.71' EP/PT MATCH EXIST

STA 34+20.64, 15.68' LTT

850.94' EP/PT MATCH EXIST

STA 34+69.97, 17.22' RTT

850.97'  EP/MATCH EXIST

STA 34+91.08, 16.09' RTT

850.86' EP/MATCH EXIST

STA 34+37.69, 32.25' LTT

851.50' EP/PC MATCH EXIST

STA 24+88.55, 8.77' RTT

850.89' EP/PC MATCH EXIST

STA 14+17.89, 11.55' LTT

851.22' EP/MATCH EXIST

STA 14+89.46, 8.62' RTT

850.33' EP/PC

STA 15+04.95, 8.65' RTT

850.09' EP/MATCH EXIST

STA 14+88.46, 8.80' LTT

850.29' EP/PC

STA 30+73.66, 33.12' LTT

850.31'  EP/MATCH EXIST

STA 30+85.87, 18.04' LTT

850.17'  EP/MATCH EXIST

STA 34+32.55, 20.49' LTT

851.36' EP/MID PT

STA 34+28.45, 22.79' RTT

 850.80' EP/MID PT

STA 32+69.42, 22.79' RTT

850.64' EP/MID PT

STA 32+78.94, 32.31' RTT

850.92' SW

STA 34+22.87, 32.05' RTT

851.18' SW

STA 32+39.15, 22.67' RTT

850.65' EP/MID PT

R=22'

N00° 09' 28"W

128.59

R=22'

STA 34+30.07, 31.72' LTT

851.78' SW

STA 15+03.96, 8.78' LTT

850.21' MATCH EXIST

M
A

T
C

H
 
L
I
N

E
 
3
5
+

0
0
.
0
0

830

835

840

845

850

855

860

865

870

875

830

835

840

845

850

855

860

865

870

875

30+00

8
5

1
.
3

8

8
5

1
.
3

8

8
5

1
.
3

2

8
5

1
.
3

2

8
5

1
.
0

9

8
5

1
.
0

9

8
5

0
.
4

6

8
5

0
.
4

6

31+00

8
5

0
.
6

3

8
5

0
.
6

3

8
5

0
.
9

0

8
5

0
.
9

0

8
5

1
.
0

0

8
5

1
.
0

0

8
5

1
.
0

7

8
5

1
.
0

7

32+00

8
5

1
.
2

0

8
5

1
.
2

0

8
5

1
.
3

9

8
5

1
.
3

9

8
5

1
.
3

7

8
5

1
.
3

7

8
5

1
.
2

9

8
5

1
.
2

9

33+00

8
5

1
.
1

3

8
5

1
.
1

3

8
5

0
.
9

0

8
5

0
.
9

0

8
5

0
.
8

7

8
5

0
.
8

7

8
5

1
.
0

2

8
5

1
.
0

2

34+00

8
5

1
.
2

3

8
5

1
.
2

3

8
5

1
.
3

6

8
5

1
.
3

6

8
5

1
.
5

7

8
5

1
.
5

7

8
5

1
.
5

1

8
5

1
.
5

1

35+00

8
5

1
.
3

9

8
5

1
.
3

9

-2
.4

3
%

0.74%

-0.71% 0.69%

V
P

I
 
S

T
A

 
3

0
+

4
1

.
5

3

E
L

 
8

5
1

.
2

8

V
P

I
 
S

T
A

 
3

0
+

7
3
.
0

0

E
L

 
8

5
0

.
5

1

V
P

I
 
S

T
A

 
3

2
+

3
2

.
0

0

E
L

 
8

5
1

.
6

9

V
P

I
 
S

T
A

 
3

3
+

3
8

.
0
0

E
L

 
8

5
0

.
9

4

V
P

I
 
S

T
A

 
3

4
+

4
4

.
5

0

E
L

 
8

5
1

.
6

8

BY
DA

TE
R

EV
IS

IO
N

M
AR

K
Sc

al
e:

D
at

e:
D

es
ig

ne
d 

By
:

C
O

N
T

R
A

C
T

 
N

O
:

13180
P-1

N 
BR

OO
KS

 S
T,

 F
AH

RE
NB

RO
OK

 C
T 

& 
CO

LL
EG

E 
CT

 R
ES

 A
SM

NT
 D

IS
T-

20
21

PL
AN

 &
 P

RO
FI

LE
 N

OR
TH

 B
RO

OK
S 

ST
RE

ET
M

AD
IS

O
N

, W
I

------

---------

---------

85
76

-
-
-

#
#

#
#
#
#

#
#

P
-
1

1
3
1
8
0

1
3
1
8
0

---------

M:
\D

ES
IG

N\
Pr

oje
cts

\13
18

0\C
AD

\S
tre

ets
\13

18
0E

N-
St

re
ets

 C
or

rid
or

.dw
g

---
---

---
---

REVISED 4/8/2021 SMS

CHANGED PAVEMENT LIMITS ON

REGENT AND ADDED TRENCH

PATCH TYPE III

ensms
Polygon

ensms
Polygon


	P - 1 REVISED.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	P - (1)





